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Our Hawkesbury 2042 
COMMUNITY VISION 

“We see the Hawkesbury as a vibrant and collaborative community living in harmony with our history 
and environment, whilst valuing our diversity, striving for innovation, a strong economy and retaining 
our lifestyle and identity.” 

ABOUT THIS REPORT 

Our role as Council is to use the community’s vision to guide our plans for the future. Our long-term 
Community Strategic Plan (CSP), “The Hawkesbury 2042: It’s Our Future” outlines just that.  

Every four years, a Delivery Program is created to outline Council’s contribution towards achieving the 
four Community Outcomes identified in the Community Strategic Plan. 

Every year an Operational Plan and Budget is created to translate Council priorities and services set out 
in the Delivery Program, into measurable actions for the full financial year. It is a key plan for our city. 

This report provides our six-monthly update on the organisation’s progress and performance during 
the 1 July 2024 – 31 December 2024 period, in completing actions within Council’s 2024/2025 
Operational Plan, delivered under the principal activities of the 2022-2026 Delivery Program.   

This report is a key component of Council’s delivery of the Integrated Planning and Reporting Framework 
(IP&R). 

Office of Local Government – Integrated Planning and Reporting Framework 2021 
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How to read this report 
This report outlines the progress Council has made on delivering the 131 actions contained within the 2024/2025 
Operational Plan, during the six-month period, 1 July 2024 – 31 December 2024.  

HOW THE INFORMATION IS REPORTED 

A detailed action comment and status on all actions is provided from page five. The actions align to their 
relevant Community Strategic Plan Community Outcome and Strategy and Delivery Program Principal Activity. It 
is important to note that this report does not contain an update on every service and activity provided by 
Council.  

HOW WE MEASURE OUR PROGRESS  

The below statuses are used to identify the current progress of each action: 

Complete Deliverables on this action have been completed. 

On Track Deliverables on this action are progressing as planned. 

Not Started/On Hold Action has not yet started or placed on hold. 

Needs Attention Deliverables not progressing as planned and require support. 

Off Track Deliverables will not be completed as planned. 

Deferred Moved to a future Operational Plan. 

Cancelled Work on the action has been indefinitely suspended. 

OVERALL OPERATIONAL PLAN PROGRESS SNAPSHOT 

Period 1: 1 July – 31 December 2024  

At the close of the period, 118 of Council’s 131 Operational Plan actions were deemed On Track or Complete. Eight 
were marked as Not Started/On Hold, two as Needs Attention, two as Deferred and one Cancelled.  

101 - On Track

17 - Complete

8 - Not Started/On Hold

2 - Needs Attention
2 - Deferred 

1 - Cancelled 
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D
etailed Action Updates 

C
om

m
unity O

utcom
e O

ne: G
reat Place to Live 

1.1: Enable a shared responsibility for com
m

unity resilience, com
m

unity safety and disaster m
anagem

ent 
1.1.1: M

eet the needs of our com
m

unity through effective flood, fire and other natural disaster m
anagem

ent plans that prom
ote the protection of life, property and 

infrastructure

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Floodplain Risk Projects 

•
Finalise Haw

kesbury Floodplain Risk
M

anagem
ent Study and Plan.

•
Finalise M

acdonald River, C
olo River,

W
ebbs and G

reens C
reek Flood Risk

M
anagem

ent Study and Plan.

•
Finalise Redbank C

reek Flood Study.

•
Im

plem
ent actions from

 finalised
plans and studies.

O
n Track 

Review
 of H

aw
kesbury Floodplain Risk M

anagem
ent Study and Plan - M

ilestone 1 (D
ata C

ollection and 
Review

) com
pleted Septem

ber 2023, including initial com
m

unity consultation. Stage 2 (risk assessm
ent and 

em
ergency m

anagem
ent classifications) and Stage 3 (investigation of m

anagem
ent options) have been 

com
pleted, w

ith the D
raft Haw

kesbury Floodplain Risk M
anagem

ent Study and Plan 2025 reported to 
C

ouncil on 11 June 2024. The D
raft Study and Plan w

as reported to C
ouncil on 23 July 2024 for endorsem

ent 
to exhibit. The draft Study and Plan w

as publicly exhibited from
 14 O

ctober 2024 to 9 D
ecem

ber 2024, and 
the subm

issions received are currently being review
ed. It is anticipated that the final Study and Plan w

ill be 
reported to C

ouncil in early 2025. 

C
om

bined Rivers (M
acdonald and C

olo) Project - M
ilestone 1 (D

ata C
ollection and Review

) com
pleted in 

August 2023. including initial com
m

unity consultation to gather local know
ledge of flooding. This 

inform
ation w

as used to both calibrate and validate the flood m
odel, and to inform

 the preparation of 
m

anagem
ent m

easures to address the identified risks across each floodplain. The flood m
odel (Stage 2) 

w
as com

pleted in April 2024. Stage 3 Risk assessm
ent and em

ergency m
anagem

ent and Stage 4 – 
Assessm

ent of Preferred M
anagem

ent O
ption has been com

pleted w
ith the receipt of the draft Floodplain 

Risk M
anagem

ent Study and Plan on 9 D
ecem

ber 2024. The draft study and Plan are scheduled to be 
reported to C

ouncil in early 2025 seeking endorsem
ent to publicly exhibit. 

Redbank C
reek Project - The Flood Study has progressed w

ith M
ilestone 1 (D

ata com
pilation and review

 
and site inspection) com

pleted in D
ecem

ber 2023, including initial com
m

unity consultation to gather local 
know

ledge of flooding. This inform
ation w

as used to both calibrate and validate the flood m
odel. The draft 

Flood Study w
as com

pleted and presented to C
ouncil's O

rdinary M
eeting on 12 Novem

ber 2024 seeking 
endorsem

ent to publicly exhibit. The draft Study w
as placed on public exhibition from

 2 D
ecem

ber 2024 to 
30 January 2025, including a public m

eeting on 11 D
ecem

ber 2024 to provide inform
ation/details and 

answ
er questions in relation to the draft Study. Follow

ing the com
pletion of public exhibition, subm

issions 
w

ill be considered, and the Final Study scheduled to be presented to C
ouncil for adoption in M

arch 2025. 
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 A

ction / D
eliverables 

Status 
C

om
m

ents 

Em
ergency M

anagem
ent Services 

• 
Im

plem
ent key actions from

 the 
Resilient Haw

kesbury Plan. 

• 
Provide effective disaster 
m

anagem
ent and support, including 

Local Em
ergency M

anagem
ent 

C
om

m
ittee representation. 

 
O

n Track 

Business as usual operations continue, including m
anagem

ent of Total Fire Bans, C
olo Heights Section 44, 

Flood W
atch for C

olo River and N
orth Richm

ond. C
ouncil is continuing to refine the process for Upper C

olo 
Reserve to ensure public safety, particularly w

ith regard to risks associated w
ith bushfire.  

 The Local Em
ergency M

anagem
ent C

om
m

ittee successfully conducted a recovery exercise. This provided 
an opportunity to refine skills and em

bed new
 m

em
bers of the com

m
ittee into the team

. Key actions are 
being developed as part of the Resilient Haw

kesbury Plan.  

H
aw

kesbury Fire C
ontrol C

entre 

• 
Progress the land acquisition and 
project planning for the new

 
Haw

kesbury Fire C
ontrol C

entre. 

 

 
O

n Track 
The new

 Haw
kesbury Em

ergency Services Precinct, incorporating a new
 Haw

kesbury D
istrict Fire C

ontrol 
C

entre, has progressed w
ith C

ouncil securing the parcel of land for the Precinct on M
cKinnons Road, 

W
ilberforce. At the sam

e tim
e, C

ouncil, N
SW

 Rural Fire Service and N
SW

 State Em
ergency Services are 

nearing the com
pletion of the M

asterplan for the site, w
ith m

any of the design elem
ents for the C

entre 
being included in the M

asterplan. The project developm
ent, including detailed designs and preparation of 

planning approval docum
ents, w

ill continue throughout the rem
ainder of 2024/2025. 

1.1.2: M
ake the H

aw
kesbury a friendly place w

here people feel safe 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

C
om

m
unity Safety Program

 

• 
D

eliver com
m

unity safety projects and 
activities in conjunction w

ith Transport 
for N

SW
 and Haw

kesbury Police Area 
C

om
m

and to reduce crim
e and 

im
prove com

m
unity safety, including 

the Road Safety Action Plan. 

 
O

n Track 

C
ouncil is delivering projects on tim

e and w
ith support from

 local Haw
kesbury Police Area C

om
m

and.  

C
hild Safety Fram

ew
ork and A

ction Plan 
Im

plem
entation 

• 
Im

plem
ent key initiatives from

 the 
C

hild Safety Action Plan. 

 
O

n Track 
Fram

ew
ork is in place. Internal m

essaging currently being developed for further engagem
ent planned for 

early 2025.  
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 1.2: Encourage and enable our com
m

unity to participate in a healthy lifestyle  

1.2.1: H
ealthy, active ageing program

s are prom
oted in partnership w

ith governm
ent agencies and com

m
unity organisations 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

H
aw

kesbury Sports C
ouncil (H

SC
) Support 

Program
 

• 
Support provided to the HSC

 and 
collaboration w

ith C
ouncil to develop 

and deliver their sports plan and capital 
w

orks. 

 
O

n Track 
C

ouncil staff w
ork closely w

ith the Haw
kesbury Sports C

ouncil (HSC
), attending m

onthly executive 
m

eetings to provide advice. C
ouncil has undertaken and com

pleted a third-party review
 of the 

Haw
kesbury Sports C

ouncil. In M
ay 2024, C

ouncil adopted the recom
m

endations contained in the review
 

report. Staff have com
m

enced developing an Action Plan to im
plem

ent these recom
m

endations. O
ne of 

the outcom
es from

 the Action Plan w
ill be the developm

ent of a Service Level Agreem
ent to be 

established betw
een C

ouncil and the Haw
kesbury Sports C

ouncil, w
hich w

ill assist in delivering aspects 
such as sports plans and capital w

orks. Staff have com
m

enced this process and are w
orking closely w

ith 
HSC

, anticipating a draft to be reported to C
ouncil by April 2025. 

  

W
estern Sydney H

ealth A
lliance Initiatives 

• 
W

ork w
ith the W

estern Sydney Health 
Alliance to support the delivery of 
initiatives that can im

prove health 
outcom

es for the com
m

unity. 

 
O

n Track 

C
ouncil continues to attend online m

eetings for inform
ation sharing and collaboration w

ith the 
stakeholder groups.  

1.2.2: Encourage active participation in a range of sporting and recreational pursuits 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Social Infrastructure Strategy 

• 
Finalise and adopt the Social 
Infrastructure Strategy supporting 
inclusive decision m

aking on the 
planning, delivery, funding and 
m

anagem
ent of open spaces and key 

com
m

unity facilities. 

• 
C

om
m

ence im
plem

entation of key 
actions. 

 
O

n Track 
The draft Social Infrastructure Strategy com

pleted public exhibition on 4 N
ovem

ber 2024 and received 
eight subm

issions w
hich are currently being considered. A report seeking adoption of the draft Social 

Infrastructure Strategy is scheduled to be presented to C
ouncil in early 2025. 
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 1.3: Increase the range of local partnerships and plan for the future 

1.3.1: Encourage and facilitate com
m

unity partnerships 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

C
om

m
unity Sponsorship Program

 

• 
Facilitate prom

otion, processing and 
distribution of com

m
unity sponsorship 

funding three tim
es during the year in 

line w
ith Program

 G
uidelines. 

 
O

n Track 
Successful Round 1 applications w

ere announced in Decem
ber 2024 w

ith tw
enty recipients receiving a 

total of $16,241 across the three categories of: Resilient Haw
kesbury, Access to C

om
m

unity Facilities, and 
Participation. 2024/2025 Round 2 applications w

ill open on 1st M
arch 2025 and close on 31st M

arch 2025. 

Educational Services Program
 

• 
C

ollaborate w
ith local services, health, 

seniors and schools to integrate library 
resources, m

useum
 visits and art 

experiences into the com
m

unity and 
N

SW
 curriculum

. 

 

 
O

n Track 
The M

useum
 has m

aintained visitation through education tours w
ith Senior G

roups, accessibility groups, 
schools and hom

e school groups. W
hilst there has been an increase in group visitation, the overall 

visitation num
bers for this quarter are low

er than this tim
e last year due to the rescheduling of Light Up 

W
indsor and team

 vacancies. How
e House reopened to the public in N

ovem
ber, follow

ing a forced 8-
m

onth m
aintenance closure. An increase in group bookings for senior and coach bus tours into 2025 has 

led to plans to open How
e House tw

ice a m
onth (one w

eekday and one w
eekend) for guided tours to 

m
em

bers of the public.  

The G
allery has seen an increase in visitation num

bers from
 the local com

m
unity during the m

onths of 
O

ctober-N
ovem

ber w
ith 180 com

m
unity m

em
bers attending the Haw

kesbury N
ow

 Art Fair opening and 
682 visitors attending during the 4-w

eek period. 57%
 of visitors identified as living w

ithin the Haw
kesbury 

Local G
overnm

ent Area and 20%
 of visitors travelling from

 neighbouring areas.   

The library has w
orked w

ith Headspace to trial fortnightly drop-in sessions at the Haw
kesbury C

entral 
library during term

 4 of the school year. Library staff also attended the Headspace launch at their new
 

Richm
ond site in O

ctober and prom
oted services to the youth.  
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 1.3.2: Support and expand active volunteering 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

A
rts and C

ulture V
olunteer Program

 

• 
Prom

ote Arts and C
ulture volunteering. 

• 
Recruit and train new

 volunteers. 

 
O

n Track 

The Arts and C
ulture team

 continues to w
ork w

ith, support and expand volunteering in our area. Key 
actions included:  

1. Attended m
eetings w

ith the Volunteer C
oordinator to organise the annual volunteer C

hristm
as Party, as 

w
ell as plan for future budget allocations, recruitm

ent options and training opportunities for the 
Volunteers in the N

ew
 Year.  

2. C
o-hosted the Volunteer C

hristm
as Party w

here supervisors and team
 m

em
bers of the Arts and C

ulture 
D

ivision attended, to celebrate the achievem
ents of the volunteers.  

3. Hosted a Volunteer Behind the Scenes event on the 29 O
ctober 2024 aim

ed at encouraging current 
volunteers to bring a friend interested in volunteering; providing them

 w
ith the opportunity to learn m

ore 
about the Arts and C

ulture team
, current and future and the types of tasks they m

ight assist on w
hen 

onsite w
ith Library M

useum
 G

allery staff. An engagem
ent activity w

as also delivered w
ith volunteers as 

part of the C
om

m
unity Strategic Plan review

 project. Follow
ing this event five expressions of interest w

ere 
received from

 new
 volunteers.  

4. A social m
edia cam

paign w
as produced focused on recruiting new

 volunteers w
hich has been 

activated at Savour the Flavour and Light Up W
indsor events. 

1.3.3: A
dvocate and facilitate constructive and productive partnerships w

ith residents, com
m

unity groups and institutions 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

D
isability Inclusion A

ction Plan 2024/2025 
Im

plem
entation 

• 
Im

plem
ent key initiatives under the 

D
isability Inclusion Action Plan. 

 
O

n Track 

Key initiatives are being delivered including the roll out of an organisational w
ide D

isability Inclusion staff 
training program

.  

C
onvene the W

indsor Bridge and 
Enhancing the A

rts W
orking G

roups 

• 
Host and adm

inister the W
orking G

roups 
and m

onitor key actions. 

 
O

n Hold 

D
ue to C

ouncil Elections the W
orking G

roups w
ere paused, they rem

ain on hold until further notice. 
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 1.4: Facilitate the delivery of infrastructure through relevant agencies for C

ouncil’s ow
n w

orks 

1.4.1: O
ur com

m
unity’s current and future utility infrastructure needs (w

ater, sew
er, w

aste, storm
w

ater, gas, electricity and telecom
m

unications) are identified and 
delivered 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Integrated W
ater C

ycle M
anagem

ent 
Strategy 

• 
D

evelop and adopt an Integrated W
ater 

C
ycle M

anagem
ent (IW

C
M

) Strategy. 

 
N

eeds 
Attention 

C
ouncil has experienced a num

ber of delays arising from
 the availability of C

ouncil's consultants and key 
staff, w

hile C
ouncil pursues due diligence on the potential divestm

ent of the W
astew

ater Schem
e to 

Sydney W
ater. G

rant m
ilestones have been renegotiated w

ith the funding body. 

H
aw

kesbury N
epean N

utrient O
ffset 

Fram
ew

ork 

• 
C

ontinue developm
ent and 

im
plem

entation of C
ouncil’s response to 

the requirem
ents of the N

SW
 EPA’s 

Haw
kesbury-N

epean N
utrient O

ffset 
Fram

ew
ork, to m

anage nutrient loads 
and protect the com

m
unity’s 

environm
ental values for the river. 

 
O

n Hold 

Aw
aiting outcom

es from
 the Integrated W

ater C
ycle M

anagem
ent (IW

C
M

) Strategy developm
ent and 

Sydney W
ater collaboration.  

Lone W
orker Policy 

• 
D

evelop and im
plem

ent a Lone W
orker 

Policy for W
aste W

ater operational staff. 

 
O

n Track 

Em
ployee engagem

ent underw
ay to inform

 the D
raft Policy.  

Effluent Reuse Plan 

• 
D

evelop and im
plem

ent an Effluent 
Reuse Uptake Plan. 

 
C

om
plete 

Recycled W
ater Q

uality M
anagem

ent Plan review
 com

pleted. 

C
ontinue Review

 of C
ouncil’s W

aste W
ater 

O
perating M

odel 

• 
D

eliver continued review
 of C

ouncil’s 
W

aste W
ater O

perations. 

 
O

n Track 
Progressing - review

s of separate operational activities are underw
ay. 
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 A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Liquid Trade W
aste Fram

ew
ork 

• 
D

evelop Liquid Trade W
aste Policy. 

 
O

n Hold 

Aw
aiting outcom

es from
 the Integrated W

ater C
ycle M

anagem
ent (IW

C
M

) Strategy developm
ent and 

Sydney W
ater collaboration. 

1.4.2: N
ew

 developm
ent and infrastructure provision is aligned and m

eets com
m

unity needs 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

H
aw

kesbury Local H
ousing Strategy 

• 
D

eliver balanced housing options by 
im

plem
enting the Haw

kesbury Local 
Housing Strategy. 

• 
C

om
m

ence im
plem

enting the D
raft 

W
estern Sydney Affordable Housing 

Strategy. 

 
O

n Track 

Planning, design, acquisitions and construction of key infrastructure item
s w

ithin the Vineyard Stage 1 
Precinct has continued through Accelerated Infrastructure Fund and Low

-C
ost Loan Initiative funding. 

Preparation of applications has com
m

enced under the next round of the Special Infrastructure 
C

ontribution funding program
 w

hich is open until D
ecem

ber 2024. In total, the Vineyard Stage 1 Precinct 
w

ill deliver 2,500 new
 hom

es, of w
hich to date approxim

ately 530 new
 dw

ellings have been approved and 
com

pleted or under construction. 

D
eveloper C

ontributions Plan Review
 

• 
Review

 Section 7.11 and Section 7.12 
C

ontribution Plans, including Vineyard 
Precinct D

eveloper C
ontribution Plan. 

 
O

n Track 

A new
 Section 7.12 C

ontributions Plan w
as adopted by C

ouncil on 10 D
ecem

ber 2024 follow
ing the 

com
pletion of public exhibition on 25 N

ovem
ber 2024. The adopted Plan includes new

 adm
inistrative 

arrangem
ents, and an updated W

orks Program
 based on the renew

ed Asset M
anagem

ent Strategy. The 
review

 of the Section 7.11 C
ontributions Plan and Section 7.11 Vineyard C

ontributions Plan has com
m

enced 
and is scheduled to be presented to C

ouncil in m
id-2025. 

1.5: Provide the right places and spaces to serve our com
m

unity 

1.5.1: Provide a variety of quality passive recreation spaces including river foreshores, parks, bushland reserves and civic spaces to enhance our com
m

unity’s 
health and lifestyle 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

O
pen Space Enhancem

ent and 
M

aintenance Program
 

• 
M

aintenance activities prioritised, 
scheduled and com

pleted in a tim
ely 

 
O

n Track 
Prioritisation of m

aintenance activities to enhance the use of these facilities is business as usual 
scheduling practice. Sum

m
er m

aintenance program
 and storm

 cleanups w
ell underw

ay. 
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 A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

m
anner to enhance the use of these 

facilities by our com
m

unity. 

 1.5.2: Provide a variety of quality active recreation spaces including playgrounds, sporting fields, pools, fitness centre, stadium
 and m

ultipurpose centres to 
enhance our com

m
unity’s health and lifestyle 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Richm
ond Pool and H

aw
kesbury O

asis 
A

quatic and Fitness C
entre 

• 
D

evelop future plan under the W
estern 

Sydney Infrastructure G
rants Program

.  

• 
C

ontinue m
anagem

ent of the Richm
ond 

Pool and Haw
kesbury O

asis Aquatic and 
Fitness C

entre including operating 
m

odels. 

 
O

n Track 
The operation of both the Richm

ond Pool and the O
asis Aquatic and Fitness C

entre are m
onitored 

continually. C
ouncil staff continue to w

ork closely w
ith Y N

SW
 (form

erly YM
C

A) regarding the 
m

anagem
ent of the O

asis Aquatic and Fitness C
entre. A tender for the m

anagem
ent of the O

asis Aquatic 
and Fitness C

entre w
ent out to the open m

arket in N
ovem

ber 2024 w
ith the tenders closing on 16 January 

2025. The Richm
ond Pool is m

anaged by C
ouncil Staff. It has run extensive learn to sw

im
 classes for 

schools over the last term
. 

O
pen Space C

apital W
orks Program

 

• 
D

esign and deliver the 2024/2025 O
pen 

Space C
apital W

orks Program
. 

 
O

n Track 

C
ouncil open space projects are still on track, the various capital w

orks are progressing through design, 
design and construct and construction w

ith som
e open space playgrounds and car parks com

pleted in 
D

ecem
ber 2024, including G

ow
 Reserve M

cG
raths Hill and Freem

ans Reach Reserve. 

1.5.3: Provide a variety of quality shared spaces including m
eeting spaces accom

m
odating public art, cultural and environm

ental am
enity to enhance our 

com
m

unity’s health and lifestyle 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

M
useum

, Library and G
allery W

ebsite 
Im

provem
ents 

• 
D

evelop and deliver im
proved w

ebsite 
tem

plates for the M
useum

, Library and 
G

allery W
ebsite. Expand existing content 

on the M
useum

, Library and G
allery 

W
ebsite. 

 

D
eferred 

To be com
pleted in 2025/2026 follow

ing the rollout of im
provem

ents to C
ouncil’s w

ebsite.  
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 1.5.4: M
anage com

m
ercial spaces available for business and investm

ent across the H
aw

kesbury’s local centres 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Internm
ent Industry Schem

e (C
em

eteries) 

• 
Im

plem
ent changes to the Schem

e to be 
com

pliant w
ith the license conditions for 

C
ouncil cem

eteries. 

 
O

n Track 
Staff have im

plem
ented and com

m
enced a m

odel contract for the purchase of a burial right in 
accordance w

ith the Interm
ent Industry Schem

e. Staff have also been w
orking on undertaking a cleanse 

of cem
etery data and have engaged contractors to survey active cem

eteries. This w
ill com

m
ence in 

January 2025. 

C
ouncil Property M

anagem
ent 

• 
O

ptim
ise occupancy rates and rental 

returns for C
ouncil ow

ned com
m

ercial 
properties. 

• 
Transfer expired leases to new

 leases at 
current m

arket rates. 

 
O

n Track 

Lease negotiations under w
ay for potential agistm

ent at one of the properties opposite C
ouncil's W

aste 
M

anagem
ent Facility. Staff continue to w

ork w
ith tenants to renew

 expired leases, how
ever w

ith current 
econom

ic conditions this is not alw
ays possible if tenants do not w

ish to enter into a new
 lease at the 

current m
arket rate. 

Property Strategy and Policy 
Im

plem
entation 

• 
C

om
plete C

hild C
are C

entre Review
. 

• 
C

om
plete C

om
m

unity Land Review
. 

• 
C

om
m

ence review
 of C

ouncil ow
ned car 

parks. 

 
O

n Track 
Further review

 of C
hild C

are C
entres has com

m
enced w

ith a w
orkshop to be held w

ith C
ouncillors in early 

2025. W
ork on rem

nant land and carparks have also com
m

enced. W
ith the carpark review

 on hold 
pending C

ouncil's Parking Study being com
pleted. 

Land A
cquisitions Program

 

• 
C

om
plete land acquisitions required to 

support C
ouncil’s strategic objectives. 

 
O

n Track 

Acquisitions w
ithin Stage 1 of the Vineyard Release Area are ongoing as the land is required for various 

infrastructure. There are also various acquisitions occurring around the Local G
overnm

ent Area for road 
w

idening and easem
ents, as capital projects are undertaken. 
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 1.5.5: Provision by C

ouncil of the adm
inistrative and civic spaces on behalf of the com

m
unity including the C

ouncil’s A
dm

inistrative Buildings, Local Libraries, 
G

allery, M
useum

 and heritage buildings 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

N
orth Richm

ond C
om

m
unity Precinct 

Library M
odel 

• 
Investigate funding options for future 
library operating m

odel. 

 
O

n Hold 

D
etailed w

ork related to the Library, perform
ing arts spaces and operating m

odel is on hold until other 
aspects of the building design and site m

aster planning is com
pleted. 

Buildings Enhancem
ent and M

aintenance 
Program

 

• 
Preventative and reactive m

aintenance 
w

orks scheduled and com
pleted in a 

tim
ely m

anner w
ith m

inim
al im

pact to 
users/tenants. 

 
O

n Track 
The safety of our facilities is the priority in scheduling any m

aintenance w
orks, including im

pact to users/ 
tenants. M

aintenance w
orks are com

pleted in a tim
ely m

anner, w
here resources perm

it. In addition to 
reactive m

aintenance, preventative program
s such as Painting and Fire Safey program

s are w
ell 

underw
ay, w

ith an increased focus for 2025 being the finalisation of the cleaning contract w
hich is due to 

be tendered in the com
ing year.  

Buildings C
apital W

orks Program
 

• 
D

esign and deliver the 2024/2025 
Buildings C

apital W
orks Program

. 

 
O

n Track 

The C
ouncil building w

orks designs are generally com
plete, w

ith projects com
m

encing in 2025 for 
m

ultiple am
enities upgrades. 

1.6: Build on a sense of com
m

unity and w
ellbeing 

1.6.1: W
ork in partnership w

ith governm
ent and com

m
unity organisations to im

prove services and facilities for disadvantaged and vulnerable groups, and to build 
stronger and m

ore cohesive com
m

unities 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Resilient H
aw

kesbury Plan Im
plem

entation 

• 
D

eliver priority actions from
 the adopted 

Plan. 

   

 
O

n Hold 

Resilience Haw
kesbury Plan is currently under developm

ent and is expected to be com
pleted in m

id to 
late 2025.  
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 A

ction / D
eliverables 

Status 
C

om
m

ents 

H
azard Reduction Program

 

• 
Partner w

ith the Rural Fire Service to 
deliver hazard reduction program

s on 
com

m
unity m

anaged land. 

 
O

n Track 

Hazard reduction program
 has been developed and incorporated into the Haw

kesbury Bushfire Risk 
M

anagem
ent Plan. C

ouncil continues to im
plem

ent m
echanical hazard reduction activity on priority 

areas throughout the Local G
overnm

ent Area and has received funding through the RFS Bushfire 
M

itigation Program
 to undertake the w

orks. 

1.6.2: Provide flexible services that can adapt to changing com
m

unity needs and service dem
ands 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Youth Sum
m

it and Youth Program
 

• 
Facilitate the Youth Sum

m
it codesigned 

w
ith Youth and Youth Services. 

• 
Support the developm

ent of an ongoing 
Youth Advisory G

roup for C
ouncil. 

 
O

n Track 

Youth Festival com
pleted and very w

ell received. Feedback from
 the Festival is being collated for review

 to 
inform

 future youth engagem
ent initiatives.  

1.7: Encourage broad and rich celebration of our local culture and significant heritage 

1.7.1: Encourage and support all residents to participate in all aspects of com
m

unity, cultural and civic life 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

H
aw

kesbury H
istory, A

rts and H
eritage 

C
elebrations 

• 
C

onserve and prom
ote Haw

kesbury’s 
history and heritage through exhibitions, 
publications, and program

s. 

 
O

n Track 

This period the M
useum

 has focused on updating the perm
anent M

useum
 exhibitions. As part of this 

process, staff developed new
 exhibition guidelines to ensure the exhibitions m

eet com
m

unity needs. The 
guidelines w

ill be adopted and im
plem

ented in all future M
useum

 and G
allery exhibitions.  

The M
useum

 C
urators are currently developing 2 new

 m
useum

 exhibitions, opening next quarter. The 
research and resulting exhibitions w

ill celebrate and prom
ote Haw

kesbury’s history:  

1. Bridging the Haw
kesbury River/D

yarubbin: The History of W
indsor Bridge focusing on the engineering, 

architecture, and local investm
ent to save the historic W

indsor Bridge.  

2.Im
print Stories from

 the Archives is a tem
porary exhibition of previously untold stories from

 Haw
kesbury 

Regional M
useum

s collection, highlighting m
arginalised Haw

kesbury com
m

unity m
em

bers.  

In this quarter the G
allery team

 w
orked w

ith the M
useum

 collection to curate an exhibition titled 
RE|PURPO

SE focused on exploring the unique history of objects repurposed in Haw
kesbury Regional 
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 A

ction / D
eliverables 

Status 
C

om
m

ents 

M
useum

 collection. In this exhibition staff recontextualised and gave new
 m

eaning to m
any of these 

objects.  

The M
useum

 hosted a behind the scenes view
 of the audio w

alks for the 11 Stories from
 the river D

yarubbin 
exhibition in partnership w

ith com
poser and producer, O

onagh Sherrard. Participants attending this event 
w

ere given an introduction to the project and w
ere encouraged to participate in one of the audio w

alks 
follow

ed by a Q
&

A session.  

The Haw
kesbury Local Studies C

ollection Significance Assessm
ent w

as com
pleted. This docum

ent states 
that Haw

kesbury Local Studies C
ollection is of historical significance at national, regional and local levels.  

1.7.2: Provide com
m

unity and cultural services through a range of affordable and accessible facilities 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

C
ultural Plan D

evelopm
ent and 

Im
plem

entation 

• 
D

evelop and endorse C
ultural Plan and 

Action Plan. 

• 
C

om
m

ence im
plem

entation of key 
actions. 

 
O

n Track 
W

ork has continued on the C
ultural Plan developm

ent including a C
om

m
unity C

ultural Forum
 held in 

N
ovem

ber at Haw
kesbury Regional G

allery w
here the current data that had been collected from

 the last 8 
m

onths of consultation w
as presented. This w

as further shared at internal w
orking groups, and staff 

m
eetings. The w

ork from
 the C

ultural Plan findings w
as also shared at a C

ouncillor w
orkshop w

here 
C

ouncillors provided feedback on the data collection and draft them
es of the project so far. This feedback 

led to the creation of further engagem
ent opportunities in 2025 especially in the perform

ing arts sector. 

1.7.3: Recognise, conserve and prom
ote the area’s history and heritage for current and future generations 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

H
aw

kesbury Local H
eritage A

ssistance 
Fund grants program

 and C
ouncil’s 

H
eritage A

dvisory Service 

• 
D

eliver the G
rant Program

 and Advisory 
Service. 

 
O

n Track 

The Haw
kesbury Local Heritage Assistance Fund for 2024/2025 is expected to be released for applications 

by February 2025, follow
ing w

hich all applications w
ill be assessed, and recom

m
endations provided to 

C
ouncil for consideration. The 2024/2025 Program

 has a focus on Slab Barns given the recent com
pletion 

of C
ouncil's D

raft Slab Barns and O
utbuildings Study w

hich w
as considered By C

ouncil at the O
rdinary 

M
eeting on 10 D

ecem
ber 2024. 

 Best practice free heritage advice has continued to be provided through C
ouncil's Heritage Advisory 

Service. This includes advice provided by C
ouncil's C

onsultant Heritage Advisor, and Senior Heritage 
O

fficer. 



Progress Report July – D
ec 2024      17 

 C
om

m
unity O

utcom
e Tw

o: Protected Environm
ent and Valued History  

2.1: V
alue, protect and enhance our historic built environm

ent as w
ell as our relationship to A

boriginal and non-A
boriginal history 

2.1.1: O
ur planning and actions w

ill ensure that A
boriginal and non- A

boriginal heritage are both integral to our city 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

H
eritage Program

 

• 
C

ontinue heritage listing updates in 
tranches. 

• 
Identify and im

plem
ent key actions of 

the Haw
kesbury Aboriginal C

ultural 
Heritage Study. 

• 
Im

plem
entation of the Slab Barns Study. 

 
O

n Track 

W
ork has progressed on C

ouncil's strategic heritage program
, including finalisation of the draft 

Haw
kesbury Slab Barns and O

utbuildings Study w
hich w

as reported to C
ouncil on 10 D

ecem
ber 2024, 

seeking endorsem
ent to publicly exhibit.  

 Significant progress has also been m
ade w

ith respect to the Inventory Listings Project, w
ith draft Heritage 

Inventory Listings prepared in tranches, and based on w
ork com

m
issioned w

ith respect to histories 
associated w

ith proposed listings.  
 The significant bulk of tim

e associated w
ith the Heritage Program

 has been focussed tow
ards 

D
evelopm

ent Application referrals, custom
er requests relating to heritage, and processing requests for 

m
inor w

orks/m
aintenance to heritage item

s. 

Reconciliation A
ction Plan Im

plem
entation  

• 
Im

plem
ent key initiatives from

 the 
Reconciliation Action Plan. 

 
O

n Hold 

Reconciliation Action Plan W
orking G

roup has been re-established, and the first m
eeting took place in 

D
ecem

ber 2024.  

W
ork on C

ouncil’s Reconciliation Action Plan is continuing in consultation w
ith Reconciliation Australia. 

2.1.2: Encourage and prom
ote sym

pathetic, adaptive, and creative uses for heritage sites and buildings across the city 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

H
istoric G

rants Program
 

• 
C

om
plete and acquit G

arden G
rant, 

Burnt to M
em

ory, Arts Trail, Lighting G
rant 

and Sackville G
rant. 

 
O

n Track 

The Aboriginal Endem
ic G

arden – the G
arden design scope w

as am
ended based on the 

recom
m

endation of our D
harug com

m
unity stakeholders. Project w

ill com
m

ence in 2025.   
 Lighting Upgrade to the G

allery- D
uring this quarter the project proceeded through the quotation process. 

Installation w
ill occur in 2025.  

 Artist Trail Signage G
rant- The Signage tem

plate has been designed to m
atch the W

ayfinding and 
Signage Policy and G

uidelines. The signage w
ill be com

pleted in 2025.  
 Burnt to M

em
ory G

rant is 95%
 com

pleted, in the last quarter the film
 project w

as presented at St Albans, 
and the D

eerubbin C
entre, and included in a Sustainability Report for the C

ity of Sydney.  
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  2.1.3: A

s a com
m

unity, identify w
ays to becom

e better connected w
ith our indigenous peoples, their history and culture 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Build and M
aintain Relationships w

ith the 
A

boriginal com
m

unity 

• 
In collaboration w

ith the local D
harug 

com
m

unity continue to build 
relationship and develop relevant 
exhibitions, program

s and events. 

 
O

n Track 

The G
allery team

 engaged M
elissa Stubbing, M

erana to perform
 a W

elcom
e to C

ountry for the 
C

om
m

unity C
ultural Forum

 that w
as held in N

ovem
ber at Haw

kesbury Regional G
allery. D

iscussions w
ere 

held w
ith M

erana and key D
haurg Stakeholders regarding the possibility of stocking a range of retail in the 

M
useum

 and G
allery retail spaces crafted by local First N

ations artists.  
 W

e continue to w
ork closely w

ith the key D
haurg stakeholders of the Aboriginal Endem

ic G
arden Project - 

M
erana, Erin W

ilkins and Leanne W
atson. They are consulting on plant selections for the garden, 

interpretative artw
ork panels, signage and program

s. D
iscussions are underw

ay about com
m

unity 
planting days, w

here aboriginal com
m

unity m
em

bers w
ill be invited to engage w

ith the Aboriginal 
G

arden during and after construction.  
 11 Stories from

 the River D
yarubbin Exhibition; w

as nom
inated and w

on the 2024 IM
AG

inE Aw
ard for 

Engagem
ent Program

- Sm
all O

rganisations.  Larissa Behrendt, a Euahleyai / G
am

illaroi w
om

an, law
yer, 

activist and aw
ard-w

inning author spoke at the library in O
ctober about how

 fam
ily stories can inspire 

fiction and First N
ation’s storytelling traditions.  

 D
iscussions w

ere held w
ith local historian Barry C

orr on his forthcom
ing book launch and presentation.  

 

2.2: V
alue, protect and enhance our natural land-based environm

ent w
ith an em

phasis on using local resources and key partnerships 

2.2.1: O
ur com

m
unity is inform

ed and acts to reduce our ecological footprint 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

C
lim

ate C
hange Risk A

ssessm
ent and 

A
daptation A

ction Plan Im
plem

entation 

• 
Progress key actions for each 
adaptation m

easure. 

 

 
O

n Track 

To date there has been a focus on the delivery of the adopted Adaptation M
easure M

2 'Im
prove 

organisational governance, planning and processes for clim
ate risk m

anagem
ent'. This has included 

cross sectional partnerships to em
bed sustainability risk into C

ouncil's organisational goals, 
responsibilities, processes and system

s. A further aspect of this is the Sustainability Action Plan w
hich is 

being developed across all of C
ouncil to ensure sustainability is delivered strategically and C

ouncil w
ide. 

 Plan and subsequent actions w
ere successful in receiving an aw

ard at the PIA Aw
ards in the C

lim
ate 

C
hange C

ategory, and an aw
ard at LG

N
SW

 - Environm
ental Excellence Aw

ards, also in the C
lim

ate 
C

hange C
ategory. 
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 2.2.2: Encourage effective m

anagem
ent and protection of our w

aterw
ays, riparian land, and land-based natural ecosystem

s through local action, regional 
partnerships and w

orking w
ith key agency partners 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Environm
ental Protection and Support 

Program
 including the C

om
m

unity N
ursery 

• 
W

ork and collaborate w
ith various 

stakeholders. 

• 
Undertake bush regeneration projects. 

• 
O

perate and grow
 endem

ic plants at the 
C

om
m

unity N
ursery.  

• 
Protect high conservation areas through 
active m

anagem
ent. 

 
O

n Track 

The Haw
kesbury Bushcare program

 and the Haw
kesbury N

ursery w
ere prom

oted m
onthly on Facebook. 

Environm
ental education and aw

areness program
s provided to the com

m
unity during this period 

included the follow
ing: N

ursery volunteers m
eeting to propagate native plants, our Bushcare volunteer 

groups m
eeting m

onthly to restore natural areas, im
prove native fauna habitat and identify w

hat species 
both of flora and fauna exist w

ithin these reserves, and m
eeting to participate in native bird tours. D

uring 
the O

ctober to D
ecem

ber 2024 period a total of 6767 plants w
ere sold/distributed. Bushcare ran events 

including 2 bird tours in Kurrajong Heights and 2 bird tours in C
um

berland Reach. A corporate volunteer 
day at the C

om
m

unity N
ursery. Platypus inform

ation day at N
orth Richm

ond, C
ouncil volunteer C

hristm
as 

Party at C
larendon Racecourse. The relaunch of the Penrith and Haw

kesbury Environm
ental Educators 

N
etw

ork consisting of environm
ental educators both in G

overnm
ent and N

on-G
overnm

ent agencies, as 
w

ell as w
ith the school system

 and environm
ental educators in the non-school system

s. Bushcare 
facilitated a Koala Fest m

eeting to gauge interest and support to form
 a w

orking group to im
plem

ent a 
Koala Fest in 2025.  
 

Storm
w

ater C
apital W

orks Program
 

• 
D

esign and deliver the 2024/2025 
Storm

w
ater C

apital W
orks Program

. 

 
O

n Track 
Storm

w
ater project designs have been com

pleted w
ith upcom

ing construction of new
 storm

w
ater 

projects in 2025.  

2.2.3: Encourage and im
plem

ent progressive urban design w
hich is sensitive to environm

ental issues 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

U
rban G

reening Strategy Im
plem

entation 

• 
D

eliver key actions from
 the strategy 

including w
orking group establishm

ent, 
land area m

apping and tree survey. 

 
O

n Track 

Im
plem

entation underw
ay, and based on the governance recom

m
endation of the Urban G

reening 
Strategy, an internal Urban G

reening W
orking G

roup has been established w
hich w

ill guide and 
coordinate the delivery of the Strategy through cross-C

ouncil collaboration, and w
here required, 

partnerships w
ith external groups and organisations. 

 Further tree planting has been undertaken as part of C
ouncil's Liveability Project and G

reening our C
ities 

Projects w
hich has delivered im

proved urban greening in W
indsor, South W

indsor and Richm
ond. Urban 

G
reening opportunities continue to be explored as part of W

estern Sydney Infrastructure G
rants Projects.  
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 2.2.4: M

inim
ise our com

m
unity’s im

pacts on habitat and biodiversity and protect areas of conservation value 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Fine Scale V
egetation M

apping for the 
Koala Plan of M

anagem
ent 

• 
D

eliver Fine Scale Vegetation M
apping. 

 

 
O

n Track 

A botanical expert has been engaged to undertake the Fine Scale Vegetation M
apping project for the 

purposes of a Koala Plan of M
anagem

ent. The project has advanced, and to date, m
apping of the extent 

of vegetation has been undertaken through various LiD
AR sources, w

hich has been overlayed against the 
vegetation m

apping undertaken by C
ouncil in 2018, and line w

ork to ensure up to date vegetation extents. 
Using the agreed approach to exclusions this w

ill be overlayed against the Plant C
om

m
unity Type (PC

T) 
M

apping, w
ith the ground truthing that w

as com
pleted in N

ovem
ber 2024. The project rem

ains on track to 
be com

pleted by February 2025, follow
ing w

hich the next sequential stages in preparing a Koala Plan of 
M

anagem
ent w

ill be undertaken.  

2.2.5: U
se a range of com

pliance m
easures to protect the natural environm

ent 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

C
om

panion A
nim

al Shelter Service 
A

greem
ent and Im

provem
ents 

• 
D

evelop new
 agreem

ent and have all 
partner C

ouncils signed up.  

• 
Update and im

plem
ent key operational 

standards. 

 

 
C

om
plete 

N
ew

 service agreem
ents have been finalised and as of 1 Septem

ber 2024 all partner councils have 
signed. Im

provem
ents continue at the anim

al shelter w
ith underfloor heating recently having been 

com
pleted. The next m

ajor project is sound treatm
ent to the roof for the protection of staff and anim

als. 
The upgrades to the anim

al shelter w
ill now

 form
 part of an ongoing m

aintenance program
. 

Best Practice Investigative Standards  

• 
D

evelop processes and operationalise 
the Investigative Standards. 

 
C

om
plete 

The investigation standards have been finalised and adopted.  

 

D
og A

ttack Investigation Process 
Im

provem
ents 

• 
D

evelop and im
plem

ent new
 processes 

to support transparent and escalated 
decision m

aking. 

 
C

om
plete 

The dog attack investigation process has been finalised and adopted as an internal policy. The dog 
attack investigations like all other investigations now

 receive oversight from
 C

ouncil's Assessm
ent 

Appeals Panel. This panel m
ade up of the D

irector C
ity Planning, the G

eneral C
ounsel and the M

anager 
Regulatory Services review

 all representations received in response to a N
otice of Intent to declare a dog 

a nuisance, m
enacing or dangerous. This process ensures objectivity in decision m

aking.  
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 A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Regulatory Staff D
evelopm

ent and Training 
Program

 

• 
D

evelop and deliver training program
. 

 
O

n Track 

The first training program
, regarding using the new

 fram
ew

ork of policies and procedures has been 
prepared and w

ill be delivered in February 2025.  

Enforcem
ent Policy Im

plem
entation 

• 
Im

plem
ent policy ensuring all 

com
plaints and other incidents are 

assessed w
ithin tw

o w
orking days. 

 
C

om
plete 

The Enforcem
ent Policy has been com

pleted and w
ill be rolled out as part off the Staff D

evelopm
ent and 

Training Program
.  

N
otice and O

rder Process Im
plem

entation 

• 
Im

plem
ent process ensuring all notices 

and orders are issued in line w
ith this 

process. 

 
C

om
plete 

All N
otices and O

rders issued across the Regulatory Services Branch now
 receive oversight from

 C
ouncil's 

Assessm
ent Appeals Panel. The panel provides objectivity and transparency around regulatory decision 

m
aking. Although the various and orders issued differ slightly due to the various legislative requirem

ents, 
all N

otices and O
rders now

 receive either a peer or supervisor review
 prior to being issued. 

Legal Instrum
ent Tem

plate Review
 

• 
Review

 docum
ents to ensure 

com
pliance w

ith best practice and the 
legislative fram

ew
ork. 

 
O

n Track 

A review
 of other instrum

ents is underw
ay. There w

ill be an opportunity to m
ove som

e of these form
s from

 
a hard copy to online. W

here possible, a transition w
ill be m

ade to an online docum
ent/process. 

 2.3: Encourage and enable our com
m

unity to em
brace the w

aste m
anagem

ent principles of reduce, reuse and recycle 

2.3.1: D
evelop and m

aintain active partnerships that w
ill result in the innovative m

anagem
ent of our com

m
unity’s w

aste, w
ith an em

phasis on resource recovery 
and m

inim
ising w

aste 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

W
aste Policy 

• 
D

evelop and adopt W
aste 

Policy/C
harter. 

  

 
O

n Track 

A draft W
aste Policy is under internal review

. 
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 A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

D
isaster W

aste 

• 
D

evelop and com
m

ence 
im

plem
entation of a D

isaster W
aste 

Plan. 

 
O

n Track 

A draft plan has been developed and is now
 subject to internal review

s. 

Property Bin A
udit 

• 
C

om
plete audit and finalise 

recom
m

endations. 

 
O

n Hold
 

The audit w
ill be planned and delivered follow

ing the com
pletion of the W

aste Policy.  

Beyond 2026 (W
aste Facility Strategy) 

• 
D

eliver key initiatives from
 the adopted 

Im
plem

entation Plan 

 
C

om
plete 

Large Scale initiatives are being planned for in the 2025/2026 Budget w
ith a grant application progressed 

to support sm
aller scale initiatives. 

 2.4: Encourage and enable our com
m

unity to m
ake m

ore sustainable choices 

2.4.1: U
ndertake com

m
unity education on best practice environm

ental sustainability and clim
ate change issues 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

W
aste and Resource Recovery Strategy 

Im
plem

entation 

• 
Im

plem
ent key actions including w

aste 
education, engagem

ent w
ith N

SW
 and 

Federal G
overnm

ent and process 
review

s. 

 
O

n Track 

C
ouncil is providing feedback to large scale program

s, projects and legislative agenda led by the N
SW

 
Environm

ental Protection Authority. This includes the N
SW

 W
aste Infrastructure and W

aste Levy Review
. 

FO
G

O
 (Food O

rganics and G
arden 

O
rganics) Planning 

• 
D

evelop and com
m

ence 
im

plem
entation of a D

isaster W
aste 

Plan. 

 
O

n Track 

C
ouncil is w

orking through the FO
G

O
 im

plem
entation plan, noting very lim

ited actions for 2024/2025. 
C

ontinuing to observe and discuss rollouts of other LG
A’s.  
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 2.4.2 W
ork w

ith businesses and tourism
 operators to prom

ote good practice and sustainability principles 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

A
nnual Fire Safety Schedule Program

 
D

elivery 

• 
Finalise updated policy and procedures 
for the Annual Fire Safety Statem

ent 
Program

. 

 
C

om
plete 

Updated docum
entation for policies and procedures as w

ell as tem
plates have been finalised. Program

 
continues to be delivered.  

2.4.3: Ensure developm
ent is functional, attractive and sym

pathetic to the environm
ent, and avoids unnecessary use of energy, w

ater and other resources 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

D
evelopm

ent A
pplications Process 

Im
provem

ents 

• 
Im

plem
ent actions to stream

line and 
im

prove D
evelopm

ent Application 
processing. 

 
O

n Track 

C
urrent testing of the artificial intelligence program

 (AI) is underw
ay and w

ill be rolled out in 2025 and 
introduced to the public inclusive of 'escalation m

anagem
ent' business rules and internal rules in 

m
anaging lodged DAs into C

ouncil's system
 that w

ill ensure high quality, 'assessm
ent ready' D

As.  
In addition, internal procedures are being introduced to m

anage post-lodgem
ent processes w

hereby 
referral team

s attend a w
eekly m

eeting falling on or before Day 25 of all lodged D
As not determ

ined 
before this tim

e and w
ill identify outstanding referral issues w

ith a view
 for finalising com

m
ents and/or 

provide direction and instruct the Assessm
ent O

fficer w
ith a firm

 tim
efram

e for a target determ
ination 

tim
e. This new

 procedure in conjunction w
ith other team

 w
ill seek to im

prove processing tim
es, allow

 for 
better guidance to referral team

s and reduction in referral num
bers.  

 

Sw
im

m
ing Pool C

om
pliance Program

 
D

elivery 

• 
Finalise updated policy and procedures 
for the Sw

im
m

ing Pool C
om

pliance 
Program

. 

• 
D

eliver the C
om

pliance Program
. 

 
O

n Track 

Updated docum
entation for policies and procedures as w

ell as tem
plates have been finalised. Program

 
continues to be delivered. 
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 2.5: V

alue, protect and enhance our w
aterw

ays and w
etlands w

ith an em
phasis on using local resources and key partnerships 

2.5.1: C
elebrate and use our rivers for a range of recreation, leisure, tourism

 and event activities 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

River Safety Program
 

• 
Im

plem
ent actions from

 the River Safety 
Audit. 

 
O

n Track 

Royal Life Saving com
m

enced the Haw
kesbury D

row
ning Prevention Plan and w

ere due to com
plete this 

in M
arch 2024. Royal Life have advised that the plan is currently on hold. They have m

ade a num
ber of 

recom
m

endations and representations to the N
SW

 G
overnm

ent on the broader W
estern Sydney Strategy 

and Initiatives at both M
inisterial and Executive level and are w

aiting back from
 advice from

 them
 before 

com
pleting the Haw

kesbury D
row

ning Prevention Plan. 

2.5.2: D
evelop active partnerships and im

plem
ent program

s designed to im
prove the health of our rivers and riverbanks 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Storm
w

ater Pipes C
C

TV
 C

am
era 

Inspections 

• 
Inspection program

 com
pleted as per 

the schedule. 

 
O

n Track 

Stage 1 inspection program
 has com

m
enced. Identifying operational requirem

ents to ensure storm
w

ater 
system

s rem
ain functional and the program

 can be com
pleted. 

H
aw

kesbury River C
oastal M

anagem
ent 

Plan 

• 
C

ontinue to progress M
ilestone 3 and 4 

of the C
oastal M

anagem
ent Plan in 

conjunction w
ith Haw

kesbury River 
councils. 

 
O

n Track 

Stage 3 of the Haw
kesbury N

epean River System
 C

oastal M
anagem

ent Program
 has continued, including 

com
m

unity engagem
ent associated w

ith proposed m
anagem

ent actions. That com
m

unity engagem
ent 

w
as undertaken betw

een Septem
ber to N

ovem
ber 2024 has now

 closed. The list of m
anagem

ent actions 
is being refined based on consideration of com

m
unity input, The preparation of a draft C

oastal 
M

anagem
ent Plan w

ill be undertaken as Stage 4 of the program
, and is scheduled to com

m
ence in early 

2025. 
 

2.6: A
chieve net zero em

issions targets 

2.6.1: Im
plem

ent strategies to achieve C
ouncil’s net- zero em

issions targets 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

N
et Zero and W

ater Efficiency Strategy 
including sustainability A

dvantage 
Program

 and W
estern Sydney Energy 

Program
 Im

plem
entation 

 
O

n Track 

C
ross-C

ouncil internal w
orking groups continue to progress actions associated w

ith the N
et Zero and 

W
ater Efficiency Strategy, including the Electric Vehicle Transition W

orking G
roup (for C

ouncil Fleet and 
public place charging) and the Renew

able Energy and Assets W
orking G

roup. 
 An options review

 is currently being undertaken in order for the EV W
orking G

roup to further progress the 
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 A

ction / D
eliverables 

Status 
C

om
m

ents 

• 
D

eliver key actions from
 the strategy 

including review
 of net zero pathw

ays, 
electric vehicle charging and 
C

om
m

unity Energy Upgrade projects. 

 

fleet transition. An Expression of Interest for public EV charging w
as subm

itted to the N
SW

 governm
ent to 

host public EV charging w
ith no ongoing interest. An Expression of Interest has been prepared to send to 

C
harge Point O

perators to respond. 
 The Renew

ables and Assets W
orking G

roup are currently w
orking tow

ards m
aking a funding subm

ission 
under the C

om
m

unity Energy Upgrade Fund in 2025. D
evelopm

ent of the Sustainability D
ashboard is 

nearing com
pletion w

hich includes Scope 1 and 2 em
issions. Endeavour Energy are scheduled to 

com
m

ence the C
om

m
unity Battery project at Hobartville in early 2025. 

 C
ouncil's Sustainability Team

 sit on the various w
orking groups associated w

ith W
estern Sydney 

Infrastructure G
rants projects to advocate for inclusion of renew

able energy. C
ouncil's Sustainability 

Team
 also actively participate in the W

SRO
C

 W
estern Sydney Energy Program

 w
orking group. C

ouncil's 
Sustainability Team

 continue to partner and collaborate w
ith Sustainability Advantage on initiatives to 

im
prove the organisational sustainability of C

ouncil, including cross sectional partnerships to em
bed 

sustainability risk into C
ouncil's organisational goals, responsibilities, processes and system

s. A further 
aspect of this is the Sustainability Action Plan w

hich is being developed across all of C
ouncil to ensure 

sustainability is delivered strategically and C
ouncil w

ide. 

2.6.3: A
lternative form

s of energy are em
braced throughout the H

aw
kesbury 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

C
ouncil Plant and Equipm

ent Transition 
(Electric and Battery) 

• 
C

om
plete leaseback fleet transition to 

hybrid. 

• 
C

ontinue to review
 full electric options 

w
here feasible. 

 
O

n Track 

86%
 of C

ouncil's leaseback fleet has now
 transitioned to hybrid. Investigations continue to allow

 
expansion to operational plant and fleet. Trials of sm

all electric plant underw
ay w

ith provisions m
ade in 

2025/2026 budget for increm
ental transition of existing plant to electric options. 
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 C

om
m

unity O
utcom

e Three: Strong Econom
y   

3.1: C
reating an integrated and w

ell-m
aintained transport system

 is an im
portant local priority 

3.1.1: Ensure our roads and other transport infrastructure provides a connected, efficient system
 to ensure safe m

ovem
ent of all m

odes of transport 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

W
hole of Life M

odels Review
 

• 
W

hole of life m
odels com

pleted and 
updated for all asset m

anagem
ent 

categories. 

 
C

om
plete 

All the W
hole of life m

odels have been review
ed and updated and outputs published through schedule 7 

report. M
odels are now

 inform
ing the developm

ent of the Asset M
anagem

ent Plans and C
apital W

orks 
Program

.  

C
apital W

orks Program
 D

esign and 
D

evelopm
ent 

• 
90%

 of the 2025/2026 projects scoped 
and 50%

 of the 2026/2027 projects 
designed. 

 
O

n Track 

C
om

m
enced scoping for the 2025/2026 program

. Design of projects ongoing as part of the 2024/2025 
program

. 

Four Year Rolling Program
 (Roads, 

Storm
w

ater, Parks, and Buildings) 

• 
Rolling program

 developed and updated 
as required annually. 

 

 
C

om
plete 

Rolling w
orks program

s have been drafted as part of the Asset M
anagem

ent Plan developm
ent.  

Roads C
apital W

orks Program
  

• 
D

esign and deliver the 2024/2025 Roads 
C

apital W
orks Program

. 

 
O

n Track 

The roads program
s have progressed w

ith projects com
pleted at the end of D

ecem
ber 2024 and a 

significant num
ber of roads in procurem

ent stage to be delivered in the first half of 2025. This includes 
Packer Road, O

akville Road and Riverview
 Road.  

Infrastructure Recovery Program
  

• 
D

eliver all budgeted program
 of w

orks 
identified in the C

apital W
orks Program

 
for 2024/2025 utilising grant funding. 

 
O

n Track 

W
orks progressing as scheduled against funding requirem

ents. C
ornw

allis tender aw
arded in D

ecem
ber 

2024. Thom
as Jam

es Bridge has progressed w
ith the first lift of the reinforced concrete retaining w

alls 
com

pleted in D
ecem

ber 2024. 
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 3.1.2 Establish and m
aintain relationships w

ith transport providers and other levels of governm
ent to im

prove and extend public transport services 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Transport N
etw

ork Enhancem
ent and 

M
aintenance Program

 

• 
M

aintenance activities prioritised, 
scheduled and com

pleted to m
axim

ise 
safety of road users. 

 
O

n Track 

Prioritisation of m
aintenance activities to m

axim
ise safety of road users is business as usual scheduling 

practice. Team
 Leader roles are now

 in place to further support prioritisation and efficient com
pletion of 

m
aintenance activities. G

rading program
 is now

 developed and in use w
ith the focus for early 2025 being 

the com
pletion of the resealing program

, w
eather perm

itting, w
hich is currently 60%

 com
plete. 

 

3.1.3: H
ave a com

prehensive transport system
 of w

ell-m
aintained local and regional linkages that are financially and environm

entally sustainable, and m
eet 

com
m

unity safety priorities and expectations 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

M
ajor Tow

n C
entre C

ar Parking Review
 

• 
Im

plem
ent actions from

 the M
ajor Tow

n 
C

entre C
ar Parking Review

. 

 
O

n Track 

The Haw
kesbury Parking Study C

om
m

enced in August 2024 w
ith C

om
m

unity drop in Sessions undertaken 
in W

indsor and Richm
ond during late August. The findings of the initial inform

ation subm
itted has been 

collated and the overall project continues into the new
 year. W

ith Stage 1 com
pleted that includes the 

Existing C
onditions Report, the overall Study is anticipated to be com

pleted during the first half of 2025.  
 

 3.2: Increase the range of local industry opportunities and provide effective support to continued grow
th 

3.2.1: Plan for a range of industries that build on the strengths of the H
aw

kesbury region, to stim
ulate investm

ent and em
ploym

ent 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Econom
ic D

evelopm
ent Strategy 

Im
plem

entation 

• 
D

eliver priority actions from
 the adopted 

strategy. 

• 
M

onitor C
ouncil’s perform

ance against 
Strategy Evaluation Fram

ew
ork. 

 
N

eeds 
Attention 

The D
raft Econom

ic D
evelopm

ent Strategy w
as considered by C

ouncil in June 2024 at w
hich tim

e C
ouncil 

resolved to defer consideration of the D
raft Strategy to enable C

ouncillors to provide feedback. A 
W

orkshop w
ith C

ouncillors is planned in the first half of 2025 to facilitate input. 
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 3.2.2: Increase the focus on jobs and innovation to build on our strengths and achieve a diverse industry base 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Local A
ttraction Program

 

• 
D

evelop program
 and liaise w

ith 
business centres to im

plem
ent key 

actions. 

 
O

n Track 

Research and developm
ent of key program

s underw
ay. To be progressed in 2025.  

3.3: Prom
ote our com

m
unity as the place to visit, w

ork and invest 

3.3.1: W
orking in partnership w

e w
ill actively m

arket our city and capabilities to existing and potential businesses, visitors and investors 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Regional Prom
otion Program

 through the 
V

isitor Inform
ation C

entre 

• 
M

onitor and review
 prom

otional 
activities undertaken m

onthly. 

 
O

n Track 

Visitor Inform
ation C

entre staff continue to attend various m
arkets/events w

ith a Pop Up stand w
hich is 

being w
ell received. Active social m

edia pages and w
ebsite prom

oting local events and businesses 
w

eekly.  

3.3.2: D
evelop H

aw
kesbury tourism

 to enhance and strengthen opportunities w
ithin our tourism

 sector 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

V
isitor Inform

ation C
entre O

perations and 
Im

provem
ent 

• 
Im

plem
ent a C

ustom
er Satisfaction 

Program
 (C

SP). 

• 
Review

 results and m
aintain over 95%

 
positive result. 

 
O

n Track 

Project brief under developm
ent. Survey design underw

ay. 
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 3.3.3: Businesses are encouraged and upskilled to adopt m

ore ethical and sustainable practices 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Local Business Procurem
ent Education 

Program
  

• 
Update C

ouncil w
ebsite. 

• 
Provide inform

ation via Business Hub 
N

ew
sletters. 

 
O

n Hold 

Aw
aiting finalisation of C

ouncil's Procurem
ent Policy, follow

ing w
hich the Procurem

ent Education Program
 

w
ill be delivered. 

Local Business W
orkshop, Sem

inar and 
Skills D

evelopm
ent Program

 

• 
Review

, re-design and deliver the 
im

proved program
 

 
O

n Track 

Researching various w
orkshop/sem

inar options.  

W
indsor Tow

n C
entre Liveability Project 

and G
reening our C

ity G
rant Program

 

• 
Practical com

pletion of key W
indsor 

Stages. 

 
O

n Track 

Stage 1 to be com
pleted by Feb 2025. 

Stage 1a Aw
arded w

ith w
orks com

m
encing M

arch 2025. 
Stage 2 D

etailed design com
pleted. Tender in January 2025. 

 3.4: Support the revitalisation of our tow
n centres and grow

th of our business com
m

unity 

3.4.1: Revitalise and enhance our tw
o significant tow

n centres of W
indsor and Richm

ond to create thriving centres each w
ith its ow

n character that attracts 
residents, visitors and businesses 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

W
indsor Tow

n C
entre Liveability Project 

and G
reening our C

ity G
rant Program

 

• 
Practical com

pletion of key W
indsor 

Stages. 

 
O

n Track 

Stage 1 to be com
pleted by Feb 2025. 

Stage 1a Aw
arded w

ith w
orks com

m
encing M

arch 2025. 
Stage 2 D

etailed design com
pleted. Tender in January 2025. 
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 3.4.2: C

reate active partnerships to develop a netw
ork of vibrant centres, w

hich bring opportunities for business grow
th and com

m
unity connection 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

M
ajor Event Program

 

• 
D

eliver C
ouncil’s calendar of iconic, civic 

and com
m

unity events. 

 
O

n Track 

C
ouncil hosted and delivered the Savour the Flavour, Haw

ksbury Fest and Light Up W
indsor events in the 

second half of 2024. The events w
ere incredibly w

ell received w
ith Savour the Flavour and Haw

kesbury 
Fest recording record attendances. Light Up W

indsor 2024 included tw
o evets held over tw

o days, the Light 
Up W

indsor Trail and the Light Up W
indsor Street Fair.  

 

Event Tracking and Perform
ance 

M
easurem

ent  

• 
Investigate available tools. Review

 event 
surveys (post and during). 

 
O

n Track 

The form
at of the post event survey has been review

ed to ensure effective inform
ation and feedback 

gathering. Im
provem

ent m
ethods to distribute and collect results continues w

ith each event. 

Sponsored Event Program
  

• 
D

eliver sponsorship program
 for events. 

 
O

n Track 

Event sponsorship program
 planning is underw

ay w
ith applications to open on the 1 February 2025. 

Events Strategy Review
 

• 
Review

 and update the Events Strategy. 

 
O

n Track 

Event Strategy review
 underw

ay, com
m

unity focus groups held to develop priority actions. C
ouncillor 

engagem
ent planned for February 2025 w

ith the draft to be tabled to a C
ouncil m

eeting in m
id-2025. 

3.4.3: A
ssist our tow

n and village centres to becom
e vibrant local hubs 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Local Econom
y and Tourism

 A
dvocacy 

• 
Attend regional w

orkshops. Provide 
feedback on regional item

s w
ithin 

tim
efram

es 

 
O

n Track 

Attended N
EO

N
 Forum

 and Q
uarterly D

estination N
SW

 W
orkshop.  
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 C
om

m
unity O

utcom
e Four: Reliable C

ouncil   
4.1: Provide representative, responsive and accountable governance 

4.1.1: C
ouncil’s elected leaders w

ill actively connect and collaborate w
ith the com

m
unity 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

C
ouncillor Election and Induction 

• 
D

eliver the 2024 C
ouncil Election and 

C
ouncillor Induction and Professional 

D
evelopm

ent Program
. 

 
O

n Track 

The 2024 Local G
overnm

ent Elections are now
 com

plete and the results of the election w
ere declared on 3 

O
ctober 2024. The C

ouncillor Induction Program
 w

as successfully delivered including key inform
ation 

sessions and a strategic planning w
eekend. The C

ouncillor Professional D
evelopm

ent Program
 is currently 

being prepared for im
plem

entation throughout January/February 2025. 

 4.2: Encourage an inform
ed com

m
unity, and enable m

eaningful engagem
ent 

4.2.1: Provide open and clear lines of com
m

unication w
ith the com

m
unity using up-to-date technology 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Social M
edia Platform

 Review
 

• 
W

ork w
ith stakeholders to stream

line 
C

ouncil’s social m
edia platform

s. 

 
O

n Track 

Review
ing and stream

lining C
ouncil's social m

edia platform
s is underw

ay. This has included creation of a 
C

orporate Instagram
 page to m

irror the inform
ation on Facebook in a platform

 and dem
ographic 

specific w
ay. 

4.2.2: Enhance C
ouncil com

m
unication to ensure the com

m
unity understands the role C

ouncil has in the H
aw

kesbury 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

C
om

m
unication and Engagem

ent Strategy 
Im

plem
entation 

• 
D

eliver key projects and actions from
 the 

adopted strategy. 

 
O

n Track 

A range of key projects from
 the C

om
m

unication and Engagem
ent Strategy have been com

pleted, 
including the roll-out of the Haw

kesbury Bite Size M
onthly E-N

ew
sletter. The Strategy is being utilised to 

inform
 key engagem

ent cam
paigns including C

ouncil’s review
 of the C

om
m

unity Strategic Plan. 
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 4.2.3: Provide quality custom
er service to the com

m
unity 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

C
ustom

er Experience Strategy A
ction Plan 

Im
plem

entation 

• 
D

evelop C
all Q

uality and C
oaching 

m
odel. 

• 
D

evelop and rollout eServices.  

• 
Im

prove C
ustom

er Service Experience 
m

etrics and dashboard. 

 
O

n Track 

Several initiatives have been im
plem

ented during the period including: 
A request 'How

 to' guide has been developed and rolled out. 
The C

all Q
uality and C

oaching m
odel has been developed and trialled. 

The Internal request dashboard has been im
proved and incorporated into C

SX Perform
ance reporting. 

W
ork has begun on developing a public dashboard and im

proving request m
anagem

ent as eServices 
are im

plem
ented.  

The refresh of C
ustom

er Service C
entre w

as approved and fit out w
ork w

ill begin in 2025. 
C

ouncil endorsed the successful C
ustom

er Service C
entre pop-up pilot program

 to continue in 2025. 
The C

ustom
er Experience Team

 w
ere recognised w

ith the N
ational C

ustom
er Service Team

 of the Year - 
Highly C

om
m

ended Aw
ard.  

4.3: Build strong financial sustainability for now
 and future generations 

4.3.1: In all of C
ouncil’s strategies, plans and decision m

aking there w
ill be a strong focus on financial sustainability 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Im
prove Financial Sustainability 

Benchm
arks 

• 
Q

uarterly Budget Review
 Statem

ents 
subm

itted to C
ouncil w

ithin legislative 
tim

efram
es. 

• 
Im

plem
ent Long-Term

 Financial 
Strategy. 

 
O

n Track 

All Q
uarterly Budget Review

s have been com
pleted and subm

itted to C
ouncil on tim

e. Budget param
eters 

w
ere developed and rolled out as part of the 2025/2026 D

raft O
perational Plan and Budget planning 

cycle. The Long-Term
 Financial Plan m

odels continue to be updated and adjusted to reflect longer term
 

financial strategies and inputs.  

 4.3.2: M
eet the needs of the com

m
unity now

 and into the future by m
anaging C

ouncil assets w
ith a long-term

 focus 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

N
etw

ork Infrastructure and D
esktop 

Equipm
ent Replacem

ent 

• 
C

om
plete the asset replacem

ent 
program

. 

 
O

n Track 

C
ouncil's Printer Fleet refresh w

as com
pleted successfully in N

ovem
ber 2024. A num

ber of general 
equipm

ent leases w
ere due for replacem

ent w
ithin Q

uarter 2 w
hich w

ere com
pleted on tim

e. W
ork has 

com
m

enced for equipm
ent due for replacem

ent in Q
uarter 3 w

ith no m
ajor infrastructure upgrades due 

this financial year. W
ork w

ill com
m

ence in Q
uarter 4 for m

ajor infrastructure upgrades to C
ouncil's firew

all 
due in August 2025. 
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 A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

U
nified C

om
m

unications and C
all C

entre 
U

pgrade (telephony) 

• 
C

om
plete rollout of upgraded system

 
and features. 

 
O

n Track 

The Unified C
om

m
unications system

 w
as successfully m

igrated to a cloud service on 30 O
ctober 2024 

follow
ing a slight delay in securing a porting date. Prior to cut-over training and "how

 to" guides w
ere 

provided for all staff, along w
ith specialist training for C

all C
entre staff. Post-upgrade a com

plete re-w
rite 

of C
all C

entre statistical reporting w
as required and this w

ork is progressing. 

A
sset M

anagem
ent Strategy and A

sset 
M

anagem
ent Plans 

• 
D

eveloped and adopted Asset 
M

anagem
ent Strategy and Plans. 

 
O

n Track 

Asset M
anagem

ent Plans are currently being drafted, aligning to the recently renew
ed Asset 

M
anagem

ent Strategy and Long-Term
 Financial Plan. O

n track to be com
pleted by June 2025.  

4.3.3: D
ecisions w

hich determ
ine priorities w

ill be m
ade in the long-term

 interests of the com
m

unity 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Long-Term
 Financial Plan Review

 

• 
Review

 and adopt Long-Term
 Financial 

Plan. 

 
O

n Track 

Budget param
eters developed to be inform

 the review
 of the Long Term

 Financial Plan. Planning m
eetings 

held w
ith the C

orporate Planning and Assets Team
s to ensure integration of C

ouncil’s Resourcing Strategy 
as it is review

ed concurrently.  

Fees and C
harges M

odule 

• 
Im

plem
ent new

 Fees and C
harges 

m
odule to im

prove processes and 
com

pliance. 

 

D
eferred 

The Fees and C
harges m

odule w
ill be purchased in 2025, trialled and rolled out as part of the 2026/2027 

planning cycle.  

Procurem
ent Policy Review

 

• 
Review

 Procurem
ent Policy to 

incorporate sustainability, C
hildsafe 

Provisions and M
odern Slavery 

Provisions. 

 
O

n Track 

The Procurem
ent of G

oods and Services Policy is currently being finalised and w
ill be rolled out to staff in 

2025. 
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  4.4: Build strong relationships and shared responsibilities 

4.4.1: Foster positive relationships w
ith all tiers of governm

ent and peak bodies to ensure a thorough understanding of the challenges and local requirem
ents of the 

H
aw

kesbury 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

W
estern Sydney Infrastructure G

rants 
Program

 D
elivery 

• 
C

om
plete consultation phase of 

projects. 

• 
C

om
plete project design for all key 

projects. 

• 
C

om
plete all activity reports due during 

the financial year. 

 
O

n Track 

W
orks progressing as per tim

elines required.  W
SIG

 update provided to C
ouncillors in 2024 W

orkshop. 
Richm

ond Sw
im

m
ing C

entre reported to D
ecem

ber 2024 C
ouncil M

eeting. All consultation plans now
 

adopted and being rolled out.  

 4.5: Encourage a shared responsibility for effective com
pliance 

4.5.1: U
ndertake C

ouncil initiatives w
ithin a clear and fair fram

ew
ork of strategic planning, policies, procedures and service standards as required under all 

regulatory fram
ew

orks 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

W
H

S Third Party Fram
ew

ork 

• 
D

evelop and adopt Fram
ew

ork to ensure 
process is in place for m

anaging joint 
W

HS responsibilities w
ith third parties. 

 
O

n Track 

Scoping m
eetings have been scheduled to develop a 3-year road m

ap for W
HS. It is anticipated that this 

w
ill also be review

ed as part of any C
ontractor M

anagem
ent/ Procurem

ent System
 review

. 

M
ajor TechnologyO

ne (ERP system
) 

U
pgrade 

• 
M

ajor annual upgrade com
pleted. 

 
C

om
plete 

Action successfully com
pleted in M

ay 2024 and reported in Q
1. N

o further actions are required against this 
item

. 
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 4.5.2: Best practice, sustainability principles, accountability and good governance are incorporated in all activities undertaken by C

ouncil 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

A
udit A

ction Training Program
  

• 
D

isability Inclusion training com
pleted. 

• 
Recruitm

ent and Selection training 
com

pleted. 

 
O

n Track 

D
isability Inclusion training has been developed and is currently being rolled out throughout the 

organisation.  
 Recruitm

ent and Selection training w
ill be finalised by June 2025.  

C
yber Security Fram

ew
ork  

• 
C

om
plete fram

ew
ork aligning C

ouncil 
w

ith the Essential 8 cyber principles. 

 
O

n Track 

The C
yber Security Audit undertaken in February 2024 w

as reported to the D
ecem

ber Audit Risk and 
Im

provem
ent C

om
m

ittee m
eeting. The report w

as adopted w
ith 43 action item

s. An external vendor has 
been engaged to assist w

ith the developm
ent of a cyber security uplift plan that w

ill assist w
ith the 

delivery of the required actions and identifying required resourcing and budget. 

Internal A
udit Program

  

• 
D

eliver the 2024/2025 Internal Audit 
Program

 across key areas. 

 
O

n Track 

The 2024/2025 Internal Audit Program
 is underw

ay w
ith the follow

ing status: 
- Internal Audit 1: D

evelopm
ent Applications - is in the final stages of com

pletion 
- Internal Audit 2: Procurem

ent and C
redit C

ards - is in the fieldw
ork stage. 

D
elegations Review

 Project 

• 
C

om
plete review

 of delegations across 
C

ouncil and develop recom
m

endations 
for com

pliance and im
provem

ent. 

 
O

n Track 

The initial delegations review
 w

as com
pleted 30 Septem

ber 2024. The Delegations Review
 G

roup has 
com

m
enced m

eeting on a m
onth basis to review

 and recom
m

end changes to D
elegations across the 

organisation, and to establish areas of focus for further enhancem
ents and im

provem
ents. 

Policy Register Review
 

• 
D

eliver a com
prehensive review

 of Policy 
com

pliance across C
ouncil and develop 

recom
m

endations for com
pliance and 

im
provem

ent. 

 
O

n Track 

This project is in the planning phase, currently review
ing the existing draft policy review

 fram
ew

ork and 
align to current best practice standards and enhancem

ents. 
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 4.6: Support the operation of the organisation through effective staff engagem

ent 

4.6.1: C
ouncil w

ill seek to attract, develop and retain highly skilled staff and a highly capable w
orkforce 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Em
ployee O

nboarding Review
 

• 
Key actions from

 review
 delivered 

including revised content, processes and 
eLearning. 

 
O

n Track 

Review
 is continuing w

ith key actions com
pleted including updating of onboarding slides updated, new

 
starter checklists drafted and new

 starter policy acknow
ledgem

ent checklist under developm
ent.  

Engagem
ent Survey and Im

provem
ent 

A
ctions 

• 
Em

ployee Engagem
ent Survey 

conducted. 

• 
Action Plans developed and 
im

plem
ented. 

 
O

n Track 

Pulse Engagem
ent Survey planned for M

arch 2025.  

W
ellness Program

 

• 
Identify needs for a W

ellness Program
 

• 
Source a suitable provider. 

 
C

om
plete 

Fitness Passport has been developed and im
plem

ented in consultation w
ith staff. A Health and W

ellbeing 
expo w

as delivered in O
ctober 2024 and w

ill be delivered annually or biennially going forw
ard. 

4.6.2: C
ouncil’s w

orkforce, system
s and processes w

ill support high perform
ance and optim

al service delivery for our com
m

unity 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Em
ployee C

om
m

unications Review
 

• 
Key actions from

 review
 delivered 

including electronic platform
 

im
plem

entation and com
m

unications 
branding developed. 

 
C

om
plete 

Haw
kSpace intranet review

 launched. Branding in place around Values and m
eetings. Regular G

M
 

briefings and 10@
10 staff inform

ation sessions. W
HS H

eartbeat logo created and used during safety 
m

onth to im
prove engagem

ent.  
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 A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Em
ployee D

evelopm
ent and Perform

ance 
M

anagem
ent Plans and Processes  

• 
D

eliver key initiatives including training, 
system

 and tem
plate im

provem
ents. 

 
O

n Track 

O
nline m

odule to be developed and rolled out in m
id 2025. 

H
R Policy and Procedures Review

  

• 
D

evelop a Policy Register. 

• 
D

evelop a schedule for update 
com

pletion. 

 
O

n Track 

C
om

m
enced review

 of key policies and a schedule of review
 created. Key policies to be update by April 

2025. 

Pulse H
R C

ore Im
plem

entation 

• 
Im

plem
ent HR C

ore and Em
ployee Self 

Service including key im
provem

ents. 

 
C

ancelled 

W
ill be replaced w

ith a transition to TechO
ne. A full scoping m

ap to be com
pleted to determ

ine resources 
and project m

anagem
ent requirem

ents. 

Im
m

unisation Program
 

• 
D

evelop program
 to conduct and record 

staff im
m

unisations. 

 
O

n Track 

Program
 being drafted and provider being sourced. 

Property and Rating U
pgrade Program

 

• 
C

om
plete m

igration of the Property 
system

 and Rating from
 C

i to 
C

iAnyw
here including pre-requisites and 

com
m

ence C
iAnyw

here Live. 

 
C

om
plete 

Phase 1 discovery of C
ouncil's C

ore Enterprise Suite has been com
pleted w

ith actions docum
ented. 

C
ouncil's C

iA Live m
igration environm

ent has been m
ade available and training videos provided to key 

staff for learning. Transition w
ill be undertaken of the identified Phase 1 com

ponents during January 
before handing over to C

ouncil for user acceptance testing. A go-live date is scheduled for M
arch 2025 

pending identification of, and rem
ediation of, any issues. 

Business A
nalytics and Reporting Program

 

• 
C

ontinue to develop key dashboards. 

 
C

om
plete 

Extensive w
ork has been undertaken to develop C

ustom
er Request, Planning and Task dashboards. These 

dashboards have been m
ade available to staff to allow

 analysis of data and identify pain points and 
potential resourcing issues. "How

 to" guides are being developed by C
ouncil's Business Im

provem
ent 

O
fficer and these dashboards w

ill continue to be refined as further requirem
ents are identified. 
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 A

ction / D
eliverables 

Status 
C

om
m

ents 

Intranet U
pgrade  

• 
D

evelop and im
plem

ent new
 tem

plates, 
content and know

ledge m
anagem

ent. 

 
C

om
plete 

Stage 1 refresh has been deployed and content im
proved. Stage 2 refresh w

ill begin next year. 

N
am

e and A
dress Register Review

  

• 
C

om
plete m

igration of the Property 
system

 and Rating from
 C

i to 
C

iAnyw
here including pre-requisites and 

com
m

ence C
iAnyw

here Live. 

 
C

om
plete 

This action is now
 com

plete. A review
 of the data set w

as undertaken to develop a baseline for ongoing 
continuous m

onitoring and review
. 

 4.7: Encourage inform
ed planning, balanced grow

th and com
m

unity engagem
ent 

4.7.1: C
ouncil planning is integrated and long term

 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

D
elivery Program

 2025-2029 D
evelopm

ent 

• 
C

om
pleted and adopted C

ouncil 
D

elivery Program
 2025-2029.  

• 
Establish D

elivery Program
 m

etrics and 
dashboard. 

 
O

n Track 

Project plan and tim
eline endorsed by Executive. C

ouncillor Strategic Planning w
eekend held in N

ovem
ber 

and desktop review
 com

m
enced. O

n track to be presented to C
ouncil for exhibition in April 2025. 

Resourcing Strategy Review
 

• 
C

om
plete review

 and adopt each of the 
three core Resourcing Strategy 
com

ponents. 

 
O

n Track 

All four Asset M
anagem

ent Plans are being drafted. Long Term
 Financial Plan, Asset M

anagem
ent 

Strategy and W
orkforce Strategy w

ill be aligned to the new
 D

elivery Program
 as it is developed in 2025. O

n 
track for com

pletion by June 2025.  
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 4.7.2: C

ouncil decision m
aking on all m

atters is transparent, accessible and accountable 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

M
ajor Project Engagem

ent 

• 
D

evelop and deliver com
m

unications 
and engagem

ent cam
paigns on 

C
ouncil’s m

ajor projects. 

 
O

n Track 

Various com
m

unication and engagem
ent program

s have been delivered utilising the Your Haw
kesbury 

Your Say online engagem
ent platform

. This has included the C
om

m
unity Strategic Plan Review

, W
indsor 

Liveability Project and key W
estern Sydney Infrastructure G

rants Projects. 

Legislative C
om

pliance Register 

• 
Finalise baseline dataset. Establish the 
legislative com

pliance register in Pulse 
and com

m
ence audit of C

ouncil’s 
current state. 

 
O

n Track 

This project is currently in progress. The first data set has been review
ed and assigned to respective 

ow
ners. Aw

aiting final data set from
 third party provider to finalise and upload into the PULSE Legislative 

C
om

pliance m
odule. The Project Team

 continues to progress the im
plem

entation of the m
odule in PULSE. 

 

Risk M
anagem

ent Fram
ew

ork 

• 
Im

plem
ent key actions from

 the adopted 
Risk M

anagem
ent Fram

ew
ork. 

 
O

n Track 

Elem
ents of the Risk M

anagem
ent Fram

ew
ork have been im

plem
ented, including conducting annual 

operational risk m
anagem

ent review
s, and scheduling quarterly risk updates. Further actions w

ill continue 
to be im

plem
ented throughout the 2024/2025 year.  

4.7.3: C
ouncil w

ill continue to review
 service provision to the ensure best possible outcom

es for the com
m

unity 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Project and C
hange Fram

ew
ork 

• 
C

onduct Project and C
hange 

M
anagem

ent training. 

• 
Im

prove Project and C
hange 

M
anagem

ent Fram
ew

ork and reporting. 

 
O

n Track 

Training has been conducted w
ith extended pilot group. Reporting tem

plates for Q
1 have been im

proved. 
C

onsultation on im
provem

ents to process and tem
plate has com

m
enced. 

O
perational Excellence Program

 

• 
C

onduct O
perational Excellence training 

sessions. Establish m
anagem

ent m
etrics 

and reporting. 

• 
Im

prove know
ledge m

anagem
ent 

across C
ouncil. 

 
O

n Track 

C
onducted a C

ontinuous Im
provem

ent and process m
apping training session w

ith Leaders. 
C

om
m

enced a Business Partner Pilot program
 to fast-track continuous im

provem
ent of key services. 

O
perational Excellence Fram

ew
ork developm

ent underw
ay to be progressed in 2025. 
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 A

ction / D
eliverables 

Status 
C

om
m

ents 

Service Review
 Fram

ew
ork 

• 
D

eliver the service review
 schedule.  

• 
C

om
plete and adopt service review

 
im

provem
ent plans. 

 
O

n Track 

Revised Service C
ataloge w

as adopted. New
 Service Review

 tem
plates have been drafted and are being 

tested in preparation for C
em

etery Service Review
. The service review

 schedule w
ill be developed and 

em
bedded into the D

elivery Program
 and O

perational Plan.  

Policy and G
uideline Review

 

• 
Undertake program

 of policies/guideline 
review

s in Infrastructure O
perations to 

provide clarity and im
prove custom

er 
experience. 

 
O

n Track 

Review
s are continuing. D

rivew
ay crossovers is the next fact sheet identified for com

pletion and is 
anticipated by m

id-2025. 

 4.7.4: Encourage increased com
m

unity participation in planning and policy developm
ent 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

W
estern Sydney Infrastructure G

rants 
Program

 Engagem
ent 

• 
D

eliver the W
estern Sydney 

Infrastructure G
rants Program

 
Engagem

ent Program
 and establish 

m
ethods to m

onitor engagem
ent. 

 
O

n Track 

Engagem
ent program

 underw
ay for key projects through Your Haw

kesbury Your Say. Round 1 Feedback is 
being collated and sum

m
arised to inform

 project planning and further engagem
ent. Round 2 

Subm
issions are currently open until 25 M

arch 2025 for the Richm
ond Sw

im
m

ing C
entre and Haw

kesbury 
O

asis Aquatic and Fitness C
entre projects.  

 

4.7.5: The needs of our com
m

unity w
ill be reflected in local, state and regional plans 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

C
om

m
unity Strategic Plan (C

SP) Review
 

• 
C

om
pleted and adopted revised 

C
om

m
unity Strategic Plan for The 

Haw
kesbury. 

• 
C

SP m
etrics established. 

 
O

n Track 

C
om

m
unity Engagem

ent for the review
 of the C

SP continues w
ith online and a Library Volunteers face to 

face session. Future forum
s w

ill be held in February 2025 w
ith planning and invite lists being developed. 

Tim
eline has been endorsed by Executive w

ith the draft C
om

m
unity Strategic Plan – O

ur Haw
kesbury 

2045 to be presented to C
ouncil for exhibition in M

arch 2025.  
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 4.8: Facilitate the delivery of infrastructure through relevant agencies and C
ouncil’s ow

n w
orks 

4.8.1: Identify current and future utility infrastructure needs (w
ater, sew

erage, w
aste, storm

w
ater, gas, electricity and telecom

m
unications) and deliver to the 

com
m

unity 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Infrastructure A
ssets V

aluation M
anual and 

O
pen Space Infrastructure Revaluation 

• 
Updated com

plete Asset M
anagem

ent 
M

anual. 

• 
Revaluation of O

pen Space 
Infrastructure com

pleted as per the 
schedule. 

 
O

n Track 

C
om

m
enced process to engage valuer to com

plete O
pen Space Infrastructure Revaluation. 

 4.8.2: N
ew

 developm
ent and infrastructure m

eets com
m

unity needs 

A
ction / D

eliverables 
Status 

C
om

m
ents 

Local Environm
ent Plan (LEP) and 

D
evelopm

ent C
ontrol Plan (D

C
P) Review

 

• 
Finalise and D

eliver new
 LEP and Review

 
existing D

C
P chapters and develop new

 
chapters. 

 
O

n Track 

N
ew

 Developm
ent C

ontrol Plan C
hapters have been drafted for Industry, Agritourism

 and Urban Heat, in 
addition to an updated C

om
m

unity Participation Plan w
hich w

ill be form
ally presented to C

ouncil in 
Q

uarter 3 seeking endorsem
ent to publicly exhibit. The LEP Review

 Planning Proposal is aw
aiting a 

G
atew

ay D
eterm

ination from
 the D

epartm
ent of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure w

hich is expected to 
be received prior to the end of 2024. Preparations for public agency and com

m
unity consultation of the 

LEP Review
 Planning Proposal have been m

ade in anticipation of receiving a successful G
atew

ay 
D

eterm
ination. 
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